

No. 17-60291

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY; THE TRAVELERS
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND
GUARANTY COMPANY; ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

ETHEL MITCHELL, Executrix of the Estate of Phillip Bivens; THE ESTATE OF
LARRY RUFFIN; THE ESTATE OF BOBBY RAY DIXON; LATURAS
SMITH; CARRIE STRONG,

Defendants - Counter Plaintiffs - Counter Defendants - Appellees

v.

SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMPANY
Counter Defendant - Counter Plaintiff - Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of Mississippi, Eastern Division
No. 2:14-cv-22

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

/s/ Dennis M. Dolan

Dennis M. Dolan

LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP

303 West Madison Street, Suite 300

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 781-6641 (Dolan)

(312) 781-6630 Facsimile

dolan@litchfieldcavo.com

Charles G. Copeland
COPELAND, COOK, TAYLOR AND
BUSH, P.A.

600 Concourse, Suite 100
1076 Highland Colony Parkway (39157)

Post Office Box 6020

Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157

(601) 856-7200

(601) 856-7626 Facsimile

gcopeland@cctb.com

mjkirkland@cctb.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE TRAVELERS
INDEMNITY COMPANY,
THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY
COMPANY OF AMERICA, UNITED
STATES FIDELITY and GUARANTY
COMPANY, and ST. PAUL FIRE and
MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTiv

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The Bivens Lawsuit.....3

 B. The Travelers Policies7

 C. Procedural History9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT14

I. Standard of Review 14

II. The District Court’s Use of the Continuous Trigger Theory to Trigger Insurance Policies in Wrongful Imprisonment Cases based solely on False Imprisonment is not Supported by Mississippi Law and has been Rejected by Every Other Jurisdiction to Address this Issue.....14

 A. The District Court Improperly Used False Imprisonment to Trigger Coverage16

 B. The District Court’s Adoption of the Continuous Trigger Theory is not Supported by Mississippi Law.....17

C. The Continuous Trigger Theory has been Universally Rejected and Does not Apply to Wrongful Incarceration21

III. The District Court Erred When it Triggered the LEL Policies Based Upon the Alleged Failure to come Forward with Exculpatory Evidence.25

A. The Alleged “Post-Conviction Conduct” Does Not Trigger Coverage27

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & CM/ECF FILING34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)35

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Admiral Ins. Co. v. Ford, 607 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2011).....14

Appalachian Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 676 F.2d 56 (3rd. Dist. 1982)18

Auto. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Lipscomb, 75 So.3d 557 (Miss. 2011)14

Century Sur. Co. v. Hardscape Constr. Specialties, Inc., 578 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2009).14

Chicago Ins. Co. v. City of Council Bluffs, 713 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2013)24

City of Erie v. Guaranty Nat'l Ins. Co., 109 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1997)21, 22, 24

City of Lee's Summit v. Missouri Pub. Entity Risk Mgmt., 390 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)22, 23

Coregis Ins. Co. v. City of Harrisburg, 2006 WL 860710 (M.D. Pa. March 30, 2006).....23, 24

Crum v. Johnson, 809 So.2d 663 (Miss. 2002).....17

Essex Ins. Co. v. Massey Land & Timber, LLC, 2006 WL 1464767 (S.D.Miss) 19, 20

Ethicon, Inc, v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 688 F.Supp.119 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....24

Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep't of Tramp., 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)14

Genesis Ins. Co. v. City of Council Bluffs, 677 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2012)21

Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co. v. City of Council Bluff, 755 F.Supp.2d 988 (S.D. Iowa 2010)27

Idaho Counties Risk Mgmt. Program Underwriters v. Northland Ins. Co., 205 P3d 1220.....28, 30, 31

Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. City of Waukegan, 33 N.E.3d 613 (Ill. Ct. App. 2015)19, 27, 28, 29

Madison Materials Co., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co., 523 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2008).....18

N. River Ins. Co. v. Broward Cnty. Sheriff's Office, 428 F.Supp.2d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....28

Nicor, Inc. v. Associated Elec. & Gas Ins. Servs., Ltd., 223 Ill. 2d 407 (Ill. 2006).. 18

Northfield Ins. Co. v. City of Waukegan, 761 F.Supp.2d 766 (N.D. Ill. 2010), *affd*, 701 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir.2012).....31

Ran-Nan Inc. v. General Accident Ins. Co., 252 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2001)18

Sarsfield v. Great Am. Ins. Co., 833 F.Supp.2d 125 (D. Mass. 2008) ..21, 23, 25, 27

Genesis Ins. Co. v. City of Council Bluffs, 677 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2012)..... .. 21

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. City of Waukegan, et al., No. 15 MR 0289 (Lake County, Ill. April 22, 2016).....31

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. City of Zion, 2013 WL 3476145 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2013), *aff'd*, 18 N.E.3d 193 (Ill. Ct. App. 2014).....28, 29, 30, 31

Stevens, et al. v. Lake, et al., 615 So.2d 1177 (Miss. 1993)..... 20

TIG Ins. Co. v. City of Elkhart, 122 F.Supp.3d 795 (N.D. Ind. 2015)24

Town of Newfane v. Gen. Star Nat'l Ins. Co., 14 A.D.3d 72 (NY Sup. Ct. 2004) 22

Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Ford, et al., 734 So.2d 173 (Miss. 1999).....18

Wallace v. Kato, et al., 549 U.S. 384 (2007).16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 2534

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....35

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....35

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....35

Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1i

Fifth Circuit Rule 32.235
